# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6471895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
THOMAS M. ISAACSON	01/24/2014	
RYAN DURHAM	03/04/2014	
JASON WOLFE	01/27/2014	
PATRICK LEDBETTER	02/07/2014	
ADAM LUDWIG	05/05/2014	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GIFTYA LLC
Street Address:	495 MANSFIELD AVENUE
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15205

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16025845

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027833300

**Email:** athumann@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC THOMAS M. ISAACSON

Address Line 1: 1401 EYE STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080-0203
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA THUMANN
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Thumann/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2020
	•

**Total Attachments: 8** 

PATENT REEL: 054765 FRAME: 0897

506425129

source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment1#page1.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment1#page2.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment1#page3.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment1#page4.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment-Ledbetter2#page1.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment-Ledbetter2#page2.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment-Ludwig3#page1.tif
source=080-0200-CIP-1-Assignment-Ludwig3#page2.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, THOMAS ISAACSON, RYAN DURHAM, and JASON WOLFE (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), are listed as inventors on (1) United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP), and (2) "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP-1), each of which is a continuation-in-part of and claims priority to United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING FUNDS," having the publication No. 2009/0234771 and filed on 13 March 2008, and United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD FOR RULE-BASED GIFT GIVING," having the publication No. 2010/0023341 and filed on 29 May 2009, and United States provisional application No. 61/057,106 filed 29 May 2008; and

WHEREAS, GiftYa LLC, a company having an address at 495 Mansfield Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA, 15205 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to the patent applications identified above, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in the Patent Applications and this non-provisional application, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reexaminations and reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application; and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, including certificates of inventions, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and all extensions, renewals, prolongations, and reissues thereof; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents;

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Applications described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree, for the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that we will, without further consideration, communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention; assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; assist ip the patent application identified above; assist in the patent application identified above; as a supplication identified above; as a supplination identified above; as a supplication identified above; and

**REEL: 054765 FRAME: 0899** 

prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; testify in any interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so; execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent Applications in the Assignee, its successors or assigns; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications; make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee; and hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without compensation, but at the expense of Assignee or its representatives.

AND, WE HEREBY consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of GiftYa LLC to apply for patent or other form of protection for the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile copy of this Assignment, or any form of an electronic copy of this Assignment, including the signature pages hereto, shall be deemed to be an original.

in originai.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand this <u>24</u> day of <u>Jassung</u> , 2014.
	Jan M. Gara
	Thomas Isaacson
	SSD Lindy Law, Herthing Jam, MD 2239
	Address
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand this day of, 2014.
	Kyn Durham
	Address Hetherasse Blud Hoa Ypochlathan, MD
	Address 777
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand this day of, 2014.
	Jason Wolfe
	Address

AND, WE HEREBY consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of GiftYa LLC to apply for patent or other form of protection for the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile copy of this Assignment, or any form of an electronic copy of this Assignment, including the signature pages hereto, shall be deemed to be an original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ive hereunto set my hand this	day of	, 2014.
	Thomas Isaacson		
	Address		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand this	day of	, 2014.
	Ryan Durham		
	Address		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand this 2	7 day of <u>Tan</u>	, 2014.
	Jason Wolfe		
	Address		
	Auditos.		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, PATRICK LEDBETTER and ADAM LUDWIG (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), are listed as inventors on (1) United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP), (2) "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP-1), (3) "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP-3), each of which is a continuation-in-part of and claims priority to United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING FUNDS," having the publication No. 2009/0234771 and filed on 13 March 2008, and United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD FOR RULE-BASED GIFT GIVING," having the publication No. 2010/0023341 and filed on 29 May 2009, and United States provisional application No. 61/057,106 filed 29 May 2008, and (4) "METHOD OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0050-CON), which is a continuation of United States Nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS," having the publication No. 2009/0234771 and filed on 29 May 2009 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, GiftYa LLC, a company having an address at 495 Mansfield Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA, 15205 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to the patent applications identified above, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in the Patent Applications and this non-provisional application, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reexaminations and reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application; and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, including certificates of inventions, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and all extensions, renewals, prolongations, and reissues thereof; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents;

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Applications described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance in conflict with this Assignment;

PATENT

REEL: 054765 FRAME: 0903

Docket No. 080-0050-CON 080-0200-CIP 080-0200-CIP-1 080-0200-CIP-2

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree, for the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that we will, without further consideration, communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention; assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; assist in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; testify in any interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so; execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent Applications in the Assignee, its successors or assigns; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications; make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee; and hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without compensation, but at the expense of Assignee or its representatives.

AND, WE HEREBY consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of GiftYa LLC to apply for patent or other form of protection for the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile copy of this Assignment, or any form of an electronic copy of this Assignment, including the signature pages hereto, shall be deemed to be an original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set	my ha	nd this	ş	day of	Ichcurry.	, 2014.
					<u> </u>		innonnymous:
	Patrick Le	dbett	er				
	3835	911	5 zer	Art.	#701	Allegler VA	72203
	Address	************	************	************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		***************************************
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set	my hai	nd thi	Š	day of		, 2014.
	Adam Lud	lwig					
	Address						***************************************

Docket No. 080-0050-CON 080-0200-CIP 080-0200-CIP-1 080-0200-CIP-2

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, PATRICK LEDBETTER and ADAM LUDWIG (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), are listed as inventors on (1) United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP and Application No. 14/219,318, filed March 19, 2014), (2) "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP-1 and Application No. 14/219,276, filed March 19, 2014), (3) "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING GIFTS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0200-CIP-2 and Application No. 14/219,456 filed March 19, 2014), and (4) United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS" (Attorney Docket No. 080-0050-CON and Application No. 14/193,068, filed February 28, 2014), each of which is a continuation-inpart of and claims priority to one of more of United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING FUNDS," (Attorney Docket No. 080-0050 and Application No. 12/075,655, filed on March 13, 2008) and United States nonprovisional patent application entitled "METHOD FOR RULE-BASED GIFT GIVING," (Attorney Docket No. 080-0051 and Application No. 12/475,122, filed on May 29, 2009), which claims priority to United States provisional application No. 61/057,106 filed 29 May 2008.

WHEREAS, GiftYa LLC, a company having an address at 495 Mansfield Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA, 15205 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to the patent applications identified above, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in the Patent Applications and this non-provisional application, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reexaminations and reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application; and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, including certificates of inventions, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and all extensions, renewals, prolongations, and reissues thereof; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents;

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Applications described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

Docket No. 080-0050-CON 080-0200-CIP 080-0200-CIP-1 080-0200-CIP-2

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree, for the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that we will, without further consideration, communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention; assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; assist in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; testify in any interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so; execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent Applications in the Assignee, its successors or assigns; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications; make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee; and hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without compensation, but at the expense of Assignee or its representatives.

AND, WE HEREBY consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of GiftYa LLC to apply for patent or other form of protection for the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile copy of this Assignment, or any form of an electronic copy of this Assignment, including the signature pages hereto, shall be deemed to be an original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand this $5$ day of $7$ , 2014.
	Patrick Ledbetter
	Address
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand this 5th day of 6th, 2014.
	Adam/Ludwig
	5/8 Marlat St, San Francisco, 1A Address

**RECORDED: 12/29/2020**